ENROLLED HOUSE

RESOLUTION NO. 1074 By: Smithson, Adkins, Armes, Auffet, Banz,
Benge, BigHorse, Billy, Blackwell,
Braddock, Brannon, Brown, Cannaday,
Carey, Cargill, Collins, Coody,
Cooksey, Covey, Cox, Dank, Denney,
Derby, DeWitt, Dorman, Duncan, Ellis,
Enns, Faught, Gilbert, Glenn, Hamilton,
Harrison, Hickman, Hilliard, Hoskin,
Hyman, Ingmire, Inman, Jackson, Jett,
Johnson (Dennis), Johnson (Rob), Jones,
Jordan, Joyner, Kern, Key, Kiesel,
Lamons, Liebmann, Lindley, Luttrell,
Martin (Scott), Martin (Steve),
McAffrey, McCarter, McCullough,
McDaniel (Jeannie), McDaniel (Randy),
McMullen, McNiel, McPeak, Miller,
Morgan, Morrissette, Murphey, Nations,
Peters, Peterson (Pam), Peterson (Ron),
Piatt, Pittman, Proctor, Pruett,
Renegar, Reynolds, Richardson, Roan,
Rousselot, Schwartz, Sears, Shannon,
Shelton, Sherrer, Shoemake, Shumate,
Steele, Sullivan, Terrill, Thompson,
Thomsen, Tibbs, Trebilcock, Turner,
Walker, Watson, Wesselhoft, Winchester,
Worthen and Wright

A Resolution congratulating Randy Tonche for winning
the 2007 Oklahoma Class 3A State Wrestling
Championship at 215 pounds; praising his athletic
prowess; and directing distribution.

WHEREAS, Randy Tonche was born June 10, 1988, and started to
wrestle at the age of six years. As a freshman, he won the Junior
High All-State Championship; and



WHEREAS, in his senior year at Sallisaw High School, Randy
Tonche accumulated a 27-0 record to win the Class 3A State Wrestling
Championship at 215 pounds. He won the Oklahoma Coaches Association
All-State Maverick Conference Championship with a 4-0 record in the
finals; and

WHEREAS, Randy Tonche compiled an overall career record of 120
wins and 7 losses and a high school record of 100 wins and 7 losses.
He was state runner-up as a sophomore and junior at 189 pounds; and

WHEREAS, Randy Tonche was a three-sport athlete at Sallisaw High
School, in Sallisaw, Oklahoma. He ran track in the spring and
played football in the fall. He ran a 49.74 to take the gold medal
in the 400 meter dash at the 2007 Class 4A State Track & Field
Championship. On the football field, he was selected Defensive
Player of the Year for Sallisaw and voted District 4A-4 Defensive
End/Linebacker of the Year. He is now attending Northeastern
Oklahoma A&M College on a football scholarship; and

WHEREAS, Randy Tonche has a strong work ethic, a determination
never to quit, and a desire to win, which results in successful
athletic competition. It is no surprise his favorite movie is
“Rocky IV”.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
OF THE 2ND SESSION OF THE 51ST OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE:

THAT the Oklahoma House of Representatives congratulates Randy
Tonche for winning the 2007 Oklahoma Class 3A State Wrestling
Championship at 215 pounds.

THAT the Oklahoma House of Representatives commends Randy Tonche
for his athletic prowess and wishes him the best in future athletic
endeavors.

THAT a copy of this resolution be distributed to Sallisaw High

School Black Diamonds Head Wrestling Coach Darrel Hume and Sallisaw
High School wrestler Randy Tonche.
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Adopted by the House of Representatives the 19th day of May,
2008.

Presiding Officer of the House of
Representatives
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